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HARYANA   GOVERNMENT 

ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, HARYANA 

The 4th February, 2026 

POB No. 1412.—In pursuance of Haryana Government Notification No. 7546-3-LAB-78/25638 dated  

the 4th September, 1970 and No. 3781-3-Lab-72 dated the 2nd June, 1972 appointing Director, Department of 

Economic & Statistical Affairs, Haryana as Competent Authority to ascertain from time to time the Working Class Cost 

of Living Index Numbers and in exercise of powers conferred by clause (d) of Section 2 of the Minimum Wages Act., 

1948. I hereby declare the Working Class Cost of Living Index Numbers from July, 2025 to December, 2025 in respect 

of Ambala, Bahadurgarh, Hisar, Rewari, Panipat, Sonipat, Yamunanagar, Faridabad and Gurugram Centres and for 

Haryana State as under:- 

WORKING CLASS COST OF LIVING INDEX NUMBERS 

(CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR INDUSTRIAL WORKERS) OF HARYANA 

(Base Year 2016=100) 

Month/ 
Year  

Ambala Bahadurgarh Hisar Rewari Panipat Sonipat Haryana Yamuna 
Nagar @ 

Faridabad 
@ 

Gurugram 
@ 

July, 2025 146.8 
(N.A.) 

147.0 
(1631.7) 

146.6 
(1621.4) 

146.4 
(N.A.) 

146.8 
(1629.5) 

147.1 
(1628.4) 

146.8 
(1626.5) 

152.1 
(422.8) 

149.1 
(383.2) 

149.9 
(N.A.) 

August, 
2025 

147.2 
(N.A.) 

147.2 
(1633.9) 

147.0 
(1625.8) 

146.7 
(N.A.) 

147.0 
(1631.7) 

147.3 
(1630.6) 

147.1 
(1629.9) 

152.4 
(423.7) 

148.9 
(382.7) 

149.8 
(N.A.) 

September, 
2025 

147.5 
(N.A.) 

147.5 
(1637.3) 

147.4 
(1630.2) 

147.0 
(N.A.) 

147.2 
(1633.9) 

147.6 
(1633.9) 

147.4 
(1633.2) 

150.6 
(418.7) 

148.9 
(382.7) 

149.6 
(N.A.) 

October, 
2025 

147.9 
(N.A.) 

147.8 
(1640.6) 

147.8 
(1634.7) 

147.5 
(N.A.) 

147.6 
(1638.4) 

147.9 
(1637.83) 

147.8 
(1637.6) 

155.0 
(430.9) 

148.0 
(380.4) 

149.7 
(N.A.) 

November, 
2025 

148.4 
(N.A.) 

148.2 
(1645.0) 

148.1 
(1638.0) 

147.9 
(N.A.) 

148.1 
(1643.9) 

148.4 
(1642.8) 

148.2 
(1642.1) 

154.1 
(428.4) 

148.2 
(380.9) 

153.8 
(N.A.) 

December, 
2025 

148.5 
(N.A.) 

148.4 
(1647.24) 

148.2 
(1639.10) 

148.0 
(N.A.) 

148.1 
(1643.9) 

148.4 
(1642.8) 

148.3 
(1643.2) 

152.8 
(424.8) 

147.7 
(379.6) 

152.7 
(N.A.) 

Average 147.7 
(N.A.) 

147.7 
(1639.5) 

147.5 
(1631.4) 

147.3 
(N.A.) 

147.5 
(1637.3) 

147.8 
(1636.1) 

147.6 
(1635.4) 

[3532.5]* 

152.8 
(424.9) 

148.5 
(381.6) 

150.9 
(N.A.) 

Notes :- 1. Figures in brackets except Yamunanagar, Faridabad and Gurugram Centres are the estimated General 

Index Numbers with Base Year 1982=100. Ambala and Rewari Centres were not included during Base 

Year 1982=100. 

 2. * : With Base Year 1972-73=100 (2.16). 

 3. @ : These indices are furnished by Labour Bureau (Government of India) with Base Year 2016=100, 

however, figures in brackets related to the Base Year 2001=100. Gurugram Centre was not included 

during Base Year 2001=100. 

 

 (Sd.)…, 

 Joint Director, 

 Economic & Statistical Affairs Department, 

 Haryana. 

 

 

 
12386 —C.S.—H.G.P., Pkl. 
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HARYANA GOVERNMENT

ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, HARYANA

The 27th August, 2025

POB No. 1401.—In pursuance of Haryana Government Notification No. 7546-3-LAB-78/25638 dated
the 4th September, 1970 and No. 3781-3-Lab-72 dated the 2nd June, 1972 appointing Director, Department of
Economic & Statistical Affairs, Haryana as Competent Authority to ascertain from time to time the Working Class Cost
of Living Index Numbers and in exercise of powers conferred by clause (d) of Section 2 of the Minimum Wages Act.,
1948. I hereby declare the Working Class Cost of Living Index Numbers from January, 2025 to June, 2025 in respect
of Ambala, Bahadurgarh, Hisar, Rewari, Panipat, Sonipat, Yamunanagar, Faridabad and Gurugram Centres and for
Haryana State as under:-

WORKING CLASS COST OF LIVING INDEX NUMBERS
(CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR INDUSTRIAL WORKERS) OF HARYANA

(Base Year 2016=100)

Month/
Year

Ambala Bahadurgarh Hisar Rewari Panipat Sonipat Haryana Yamuna
Nagar @

Faridabad
@

Gurugram
@

Jan., 2025 143.2
(N.A.)

143.3
(1590.63)

143.2
(1583.79)

143.0
(N.A.)

143.3
(1590.63)

143.5
(1588.54)

143.3
(1587.76)

148.0
(411.4)

144.5
(371.4)

146.8
(N.A.)

Feb., 2025 142.8
(N.A.)

142.9
(1586.19)

142.7
(1578.26)

143.0
(N.A.)

142.9
(1586.19)

143.2
(1585.22)

142.9
(1583.33)

147.5
(410.1)

144.6
(371.6)

146.2
(N.A.)

March,
2025

143.2
(N.A.)

143.4
(1591.74)

143.1
(1582.69)

143.0
(N.A.)

143.5
(1592.85)

143.3
(1586.33)

143.3
(1587.76)

151.4
(420.9)

144.0
(370.1)

146.4
(N.A.)

April,
2025

143.8
(N.A.)

144.1
(1599.51)

144.0
(1592.64)

143.8
(N.A.)

144.1
(1599.51)

143.9
(1592.10)

144.0
(1595.52)

152.2
(423.1)

144.6
(371.6)

147.6
(N.A.)

May, 2025 144.6
(N.A.)

144.8
(1607.28)

144.5
(1598.17)

144.3
(N.A.)

144.7
(1606.17)

144.9
(1604.04)

144.6
(1602.17)

151.4
(420.9)

144.9
(372.4)

147.6
(N.A.)

June, 2025 146.3
(N.A.)

146.2
(1622.82)

146.0
(1614.76)

145.8
(N.A.)

146.0
(1620.6)

146.3
(1619.54)

146.1
(1618.79)

151.4
(420.9)

146.3
(376.0)

148.6
(N.A.)

Average 144.0
(N.A.)

144.1
(1599.5)

143.9
(1591.5)

143.8
(N.A.)

144.1
(1599.5)

144.2
(1596.3)

144.0
(1595.5)
[3446.3]*

150.3
(417.6)

144.8
(372.1)

147.2
(N.A.)

Notes :- 1. Figures in brackets except Yamunanagar, Faridabad and Gurugram Centres are the estimated General
Index Numbers with Base Year 1982=100. Ambala and Rewari Centres were not included during Base
Year 1982=100.

2. * : With Base Year 1972-73=100 (2.16).
3. @ : These indices are furnished by Labour Bureau (Government of India) with Base Year 2016=100,
however, figures in brackets related to the Base Year 2001=100. Gurugram Centre was not included
during Base Year 2001=100.

(Sd.)…,
Director,

Economic & Statistical Affairs Department,
Haryana.


